S205ef3er

o o Grant Thornton

12

21

Our Ref NSW/]SS/KYM/MZZ/C01264/7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Streed
Bnstol BS1 6FT

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F+44 (04117 305 7784
DX 78112 Bnsiol

www grant-thornton co uk

6 March 2013

Dear Sirs

City Lofts (Half Tide Dock) Ltd - In Liquidation

High Court of Justice No 8737 of 2011

Introduction

Following my appomtment as joint hquidator of the above company with Dantel R W Smnith
on 14 February 2012 1n accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now
repott on the progress of the hiquidation for the year ended 13 February 2013 and attach

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 February 2013
and also for the whole hquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneratton charged by the joint hqudators in the period
14 February 2012 to 13 February 2013 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the peniod

» Appendix C, an analysts of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addtional information from the hiquidator {rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that Nicholas S Wood 1s authonsed by The Insolvency Practiioners Association
and Danitel R W Srruth 15 authonised by The Insolvency Practitioners Associatton to act as

msolvency practitioners

The company's statutory details are as follows 2
E *Q24Q4Q6W"
Regtstered number 05205434 i qc 23/03/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE
Regrstered office 109 Gloucester Place, London, W1V 6]\W

Chartered Accountants

JII



32

33

34

35

36

37

42

Progress report

The company jointly owned land that was marketed for sale for an extended period
Following the sale of the land the company was liqudated through the Courts The only
creditor of the company 1s the mortgagee of the land which was sold at a shortfall

The only asset was cash at bank of £19,196

ISA interest of 36p was recetved

There are no preferenual creditors 1n this matter

I have recerved unsecured claums totalling £10,484,572

Unfortunately, there are msuffictent funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors

The remaining funds will be used to pay the costs of the hquidanon I will shortdy be in a
position to conclude my admunistratton

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

On 14 February 2013 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to
our ume costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendsx C that our ume
costs to 13 February 2013 are £9,240 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A, that we have drawn no fees Time costs of £9,240 incurred 1n the pertod but
not drawn as remuneration to 13 February 2012 are disclosed in Appendix B

Time 15 charged 12 units of 6 mmutes Background mformation regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www mnsolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via
"Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatively T wall supply this
information by post on request

In addison, we have drawn expenses of £5,183 as indicated 1n Appendix A

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of City Lofts (Half Tide Dock) Ltd

for Nicholas S Wood
Jomnt Liqudator

Enc



Appendix A

City Lofts (Half Tide Dock) Ltd - in hiquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 14 February 2012 to 13 February 2013

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 19,196 42 19,196 42
Bank/ISA InterestGross 036
19,196 78
Payments
O R Remuneration 1,070 00
ISA Account Fees 8000
IDTI Cheque Fees 015
Secretary of State Fees 4,849 50
Petiioners Costs 497975
Specific Bond 2500
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 7200
Statutory Advertising 7650
Tax on Interest 007
Vat Recetvable . 739 25
11,892 22
Balance - 13 February 2013 7,304 56
Made up as follows
1SA 7,304 56

7,304 56




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators 1n the period

Charged/incusred Cumulative | Of which pad
in period 4/2/2012 | charged/mncurred to 13/2/2013
to 13/2/2013 to 13/2/2013
£ £ £

Joint hquidators' fees 9,240 00 9.24000 -
Time costs
Expenses ' ' - . -
Bond - Willis 2500 2500 2500
Agents fees — Countrywide 7200 - 7200
Property Services
Starutory advertising — 17802 17802 17802
Courts Adverusing Ltd




7€ 91 £102/€0/90 U0 pIud

00°07F ' (duirl) ajep 03 pajjiq s3I |LJ0y,

[os 6ve  looove's Pes oc £ezLT Jos0Tp'E  l6L 6T 99'T3z {00 90T Js6 6 99'6ef  {oszer _ |sv1 cocss  looter's loss 123014
o 00 0 00 0 000 0 0 ’ 00 00 0 oo 0 fooo _ oo fo0 0 msnmi_
00602, 62951 52 0 oosel  dseie 510 loo a2 00 $01 05 0 00 00 __ *8 i LS 0 ] _8 0 moo 0 53955V JO UoTyEsIeoY]
- - oo 00 0 fog o 000 00 ¢ 00 0 .. 00 Jooo foco 000 m:o_ﬁm_uwzum
. 00 0 00 0 . {000 000 00 0 00 0 fo0 0 Joo 0 . losa Y00 0 pouad sniery .

00'SPT ST b6 59 0 00 b1 52 6 590 : oo 000 loo o 000 _looo foo 0 51031p24)
SN m T -Z?_ - e h 1 bl UUEd |
15757 . 00686'8 65 SE 6b ££1 05 pez’e 66 81 S/ 112 0o 100'z_ Jst 6 bs zve 0S z9% 56 1 £0,£55 00 1£2°E )08 S pue UONEASIUILPY |
| BT e ayEE ™  ERa  ETTY seg - '
AlMH Bay i3 )_EI AH Bay {3 SIH mﬁ: Bay i3 SIH AlH .rm>q Am st AliH Bay _w ;II_E_..II. } !
- 0L, i Mﬁowymmmw_ﬂm@r R B aAMNaX3 sabruel 1auped piepuas |

UOISISA palead E1p - UGISIaA 1odxg pIEPUR]S - UDISJaA H0dXg

£102/20/€1 01 Z102/20/¢1 pouad uonpesuely

. 2 xipuaddy

ioepinbny  (s)qor

SISATYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - ¥9ZTOZOED - P11 (420Q 2p11 JieH) suo1 A




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1936

relating to creditors’ rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to 2 progress report mn a winding-up by the court

(1)

@
&)

)

(3

(6)

If

(@  wathin the perniod mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in questton), or

(b)  with the perrission of the court upon an applicaion made within the pertod
mentoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wriing to the hquidator for further information about
remunesation or expenses set out 1n the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
2 progress report

The peniod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator comphies with this paragraph by etther -
(2) providing all of the nformanon asked for, or
(b)  so faras the iquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(i} disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(u) the hqudator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1 respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(2)  the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further period as the court thinks just

Thus Rule does not apply where the hiquidator 15 the Official Recerver




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 4131

@

(14)

(1B)

3

)

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a}  the remuneration charged by the hiqudator,

(b) the basus fixed for the iquidator's remunerauon under Rule 4 127, ot

(¢)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive ot, in the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragtaph (b), mappropriate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, disrruss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of whuch he has been given at least 5 business days' notce, but
which 1s without notce to any other party

If the application is not dismmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applhicant accordingly

‘The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hquudator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

If the court constders the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was enttled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidauon

(e)  an order that the hqudator or the iquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may mahe any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the Liqundation




